

No. 15-2364

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NEW PRIME, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

District Court Case No. 1:15-cv-10603-PBS
The Honorable Patti B. Saris, Chief District Judge

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Andrew Schmidt (No. 1172895)
Andrew Schmidt Law, PLLC
97 India Street
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 619-0320

Hillary Schwab (No. 118616)
Fair Work, P.C.
192 South Street, Suite 450
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 607-3261

Jennifer D. Bennett (No. 1175369)
Public Justice, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
RELEVANT STATUTE.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Court, Not an Arbitrator, Must Decide Whether the FAA Applies.....	12
II. The FAA Does Not Apply to the Operating Agreements.	23
A. The Term “Contracts of Employment” Encompasses All Contracts to Perform Work, Including Those of Independent Contractors.....	23
B. The Purpose and Historical Context of the FAA’s Exemption for Transportation Workers Confirm that the Term “Contracts of Employment” Includes the Contracts of Independent Contractors.	31
C. The Policy Concerns Prime Cites Support the Conclusion that the Transportation Worker Exemption Applies to Independent Contractors.....	37
III. Even if the Term “Contracts of Employment” is Construed to Exclude Independent Contractors, Prime’s Motion to Compel Should Still Be Denied.....	38
IV. The Arbitration Provisions in Prime’s Operating Agreements Do Not Apply to Mr. Oliveira’s Employment Before Those Agreements Began or After They Were Terminated.....	43
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aiken v. World Fin. Corp. of S. Carolina</i> , 373 S.C. 144 (2007)	51
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Alexander v. R. A. Sherman’s Sons Co.</i> , 86 Conn. 292 (1912)	26
<i>Arthur v. Texas & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 505 (1907).....	25
<i>AT & T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	22
<i>Belke v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 693 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1982)	49, 50
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	13, 19
<i>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases</i> , 283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Calhoun v. Massie</i> , 253 U.S. 170 (1920).....	26
<i>Carlson v. Indus. Acc. Comm’n</i> , 213 Cal. 287 (1931)	40
<i>Carney v. JNJ Exp., Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 848 (W.D. Tenn. 2014)	40
<i>Choice Sec. Sys, Inc. v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 141 F.3d 1149, 1998 WL 153254 (1st Cir. Feb.25, 1998)	45, 48, 49
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	18, 23, 35, 36

Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.,
539 U.S. 52 (2003).....18

CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood,
132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....17, 18

Davis v. Larson Moving & Storage Co.,
No. CIV. 08-1408, 2008 WL 4755835 (D. Minn. Oct. 27, 2008).....41

De Jesus v. LTT Card Servs., Inc.,
474 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007).....40

E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House,
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....16, 18, 22

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995).....15

Fit Tech, Inc. v. Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp.,
374 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....45, 46, 47

Flinn v. CEVA Logistics U.S., Inc.,
No. 13-CV-2375, 2014 WL 4215359 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2014).....41

Green Fleet Sys., LLC & Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Port Div.,
2015 L.R.R.M. (BNA) (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Apr. 9, 2015).....39

Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph,
531 U.S. 79 (2000).....42

Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.,
653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011)20

Guill v. Acad. Life Ins. Co.,
935 F.2d 1286 (4th Cir. 1991)30

Gunnoe v. Glogora Coal Co.,
93 W. Va. 636 (1923)24

Guy v. Donald,
203 U.S. 399 (1906).....24

Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,
552 U.S. 576 (2008).....14

Hamill v. Territilli,
195 Ill. App. 174 (Ill. App. Ct. 1915)27

Harmon v. Ferguson Contracting Co.,
159 N.C. 22 (1912)26

In re Hops Antitrust Litig.,
655 F. Supp. 169 (E.D. Mo. 1987)49

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
537 U.S. 79 (2002).....15

Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.,
260 U.S. 22 (1922).....25

James Griffith & Sons Co. v. Brooks,
197 F. 723 (6th Cir. 1912)25

In re Jiffy Lube Int’l, Inc., Text Spam Litig.,
847 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (S.D. Cal. 2012)51

John L. Roper Lumber Co. v. Hewitt,
287 F. 120 (4th Cir. 1923)25

Johnston v. C.I.R.,
14 B.T.A. 605 (1928).....29, 30

Karl v. Juniata Cty.,
206 Pa. 633 (1903).....26

Keeton v. Wells Fargo Corp.,
987 A.2d 1118 (D.C. 2010)42

Klay v. All Defendants,
389 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004)44

Kristian v. Comcast Corp.,
446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....15, 47, 48

Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.,
292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....43

Larmon v. CCR Enterprises,
285 Ga. App. 594 (2007)30

Leighton v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC,
No. 1:13-CV-2018, 2013 WL 6191739 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 26, 2013).....42

Lindsay v. McCaslin,
123 Me. 197 (1923)27

Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. N.L.R.B.,
501 U.S. 190 (1991).....21, 22, 45

Louisville, E. & St. LR Co. v. Wilson,
138 US 501 (1891).....26

Luckie v. Diamond Coal Co.,
41 Cal. App. 468 (1919)27, 28, 29

Martins v. 3PD Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 11-11313-DPW, 2014 WL 1271761 (D. Mass.
Mar. 27, 2014).....39

Estate of Ruzala ex rel. Mizerak v. Brookdale Living Communities, Inc.,
415 N.J. Super. 272 (App. Div. 2010)42

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....14

N. Ins. Co. of New York v. Point Judith Marina, LLC,
579 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2009).....53

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992).....39

Nelson v. Eidal Trailer Co.,
58 N.M. 314 (1954)30

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Swift Transp. Co. (AZ),
288 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2003)37, 40

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n., Inc. v. United Van Lines, LLC.,
 No. 4:06CV219JCH, 2006 WL 5003366 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2006).....40

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. C.R. England, Inc.,
 325 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Utah 2004).....37

*Paper, Allied-Indus. Chem. & Energy Workers Int’l Union, Local 4-
 12 v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,
 657 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2011)22

Pennsylvania R. Co. v. U.S. R.R. Labor Bd.,
 261 U.S. 72 (1923).....36

Perrin v. United States,
 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....31

Phelps v. 3PD, Inc.,
 261 F.R.D. 548 (D. Or. 2009)30

Pierson v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co.,
 170 F. 271 (8th Cir. 1909)25

Port Drivers Fed’n 18, Inc. v. All Saints,
 757 F. Supp. 2d 463 (D.N.J. 2011).....40

Porter v. Dollar Fin. Grp., Inc.,
 No. 2:14-1638 WBS AC, 2014 WL 4368892 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2,
 2014)51

Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.,
 339 U.S. 497 (1950).....40

Prest-O-Lite Co. v. Skeel,
 182 Ind. 593 (1914)26

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....17

Railway Emps. Dep’t, A.F.L. v. Ind. Harbor Belt R.R. Co.,
 Dec. No. 982, 3 Dec. U.S. R.R. Lab. Bd. 332 (1922)24, 34, 35

Rathbun v. CATO Corp.,
 93 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)53

Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....14

Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....43

Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
965 F. Supp. 190 (D. Mass. 1997).....42

Saneii v. Robards,
187 F. Supp. 2d 710 (W.D. Ky. 2001).....42

Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly,
883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989).....43

Sec. Watch, Inc. v. Sentinel Sys., Inc.,
176 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)49

Smith v. Interactive Fin. Mktg. Grp., L.L.C.,
79 Va. Cir. 158 (2009).....30, 53, 54

Smith v. Steinkamp,
318 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2003)52, 53, 54

Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All Am. Ins. Co.,
256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001)*passim*

Swift Transp. Co. v. Van Dusen,
134 S. Ct. 2819 (2014).....19

Tankersley v. Webster,
116 Okla. 208 (1925)27

Taylor v. Bemiss,
110 U.S. 42 (1884).....26

The Indrani,
101 F. 596 (4th Cir. 1900)25

Toledo Brewing & Malting Co. v. Bosch,
101 F. 530 (6th Cir. 1900)25

Toppings v. Meritech Mortgage Services, Inc.,
140 F. Supp. 2d 683 (S.D.W. Va. 2001).....42

Trombley v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
636 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.R.I. 2009)42

U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. of Baltimore, Md. v. Lowry,
231 S.W. 818 (Tex. Civ. App. 1921).....27

United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Union De Tronquistas De Puerto Rico,
Local 901,
426 F.3d 470 (1st Cir. 2005).....45

United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
310 U.S. 534 (1940).....24

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
556 U.S. 49 (2009).....15

In re Van Dusen,
654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Waldron v. Garland Pocahontas Coal Co.,
89 W. Va. 426 (1921)27

Watkins v. Sedberry,
261 U.S. 571 (1923).....26

Woodward Iron Co. v. Limbaugh,
276 F. 1 (5th Cir. 1921)25

Zink v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, & Smith, Inc.,
13 F.3d 330 (10th Cir. 1993)49, 50

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 112

Erdman Act, 30 Stat. 424 (1898)33

Motor Carrier Act of 1935, 49 Stat. 543, ch. 498.....35

Newlands Act, 38 Stat. 103 (1913).....33

Transportation Act of 1920, Pub. L. No. 66-152, 41 Stat. 45633, 34, 35

Other Authorities

A.P. Winston, *The Significance of the Pullman Strike*,
9 J. Polit. Econ. 540 (1901)32

Almont Lindsey, *The Pullman Strike* (1942).....32

Colin J. Davis, *At Odds: The 1922 National Railroad Shopmen’s
Strike* (1997).....32

David Montgomery, *The Fall of the House of Labor: The Workplace,
the State, and American Labor Activism 1865-1925* (1987)32

*General Discussion of the Nature of the Relationship of Employer and
Independent Contractor*, 19 A.L.R.226 (1922).....26

Margaret Gadsby, *Strike of the Railroad Shopmen*,
15 Monthly Lab. Rev. 6 (Dec. 1922).....32

Paul Stephen Dempsey, *Transportation: A Legal History*,
30 Transp. L.J. 235, 273 (2003).....32

*Teamster as Independent Contractor Under Workmen’s
Compensation Acts*, 42 A.L.R. 607 (1926).....28

Theophilus J. Moll, *A Treatise on the Law of Independent Contractors
and Employers’ Liability* 48 (1910).....26

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Law of Torts* 1098 (3rd.ed.
1906)26

Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (3rd ed. 1916).....24
